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INHALT

1. Wichtige Hinweise
2. Einbau
3. Pflege und Wartung

1 WICHTIGE HINWEISE

Lesen und beachten Sie diese Anleitung! 
Sie gibt Ihnen wichtige Informationen für den
fachgerechten Einbau, die Pflege und Wartung
der Nebentür. 

Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig auf!

Bringen Sie alle in der Einbauanleitung
aufgeführten Befestigungen an!  

• Schützen Sie Ihre Tür bis zur Baufertigstellung
durch Abdecken mit Folie und Klebeband, um
Beschädigungen zu vermeiden. Beachten Sie
jedoch, daß Klebestreifen, vor allem bei längerer
Sonneneinstrahlung Rückstände hinterlassen, 
bzw. die Beschichtung beschädigen können.

• Schützen Sie die Tür vor aggressiven und 
ätzenden Mitteln.

Haftung
Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Hinweise und der 
folgenden Informationen entbindet den Hersteller 
von der Haftungspflicht.

Für einen einfachen und fachgerechten Einbau
führen Sie die nachfolgenden Arbeitsschritte 
sorgfältig durch!

2 EINBAU

• Dübellöcher im Türrahmen vom Hersteller 
entsprechend der Bestellung vorgebohrt.

Im Schwellenbereich haben Sie folgende
Möglichkeiten:

• Schwelle mit Bodeneinstand Bodeneinstandsprofil
verschwindet später im Estrich

• Schwelle ohne Bodeneinstand
Bodeneinstandsprofil abschrauben und Tür-
schwellenprofil bauseitig befestigen. 

3 PFLEGE UNDWARTUNG

Zum Reinigen und Pflegen genügt klares Wasser.
Bei etwas stärkeren Verschmutzungen kann warmes
Wasser mit einem neutralen, nicht scheuernden
Reinigungsmittel (Haushaltsspülmittel, pH-Wert 7) 
verwendet werden. Zur Erhaltung der Oberflächen-
eigenschaften muss eine regelmäßige Reinigung
mindestens alle 3 Monate erfolgen.

Das Abreiben der Scheiben verursacht Kratzer.
Aus diesem Grund darf die Reinigung auf keinen Fall
trocken erfolgen. Es sollten nur weiche Stofftücher oder
Fensterleder verwendet werden. Schmutz- und Staub-
partikel sind vor dem Abreiben mit Wasser abzuspülen.

Schloss
Pflegen Sie das Schloss und den Schießzylinder 1- bis
2- mal jährlich, damit sich die Tür immer leicht und
leise schließen läßt:

• Rückseite der Schloß-Falle mit Vaseline fetten
• für den Profilzylinder spezielles Pflegemittel in den 

Schließkanal sprühen (im Fachhandel erhältlich)

Niemals Öl für den Profilzylinder ver-
wenden!
Andernfalls kann die Schließfunktion 
beeinträchtigt werden.

Türbänder
Die Türbänder (Scharniere) sind wartungsfrei.

Niemals schmieren! 
Andernfalls verschleißt die Lagerung.
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1 IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

Read and follow these instructions carefully.
They provide you with important information on
the specialist fitting, care and maintenance of
your side door.

Keep these instructions safe for later reference!

Attach all the fixings listed in the fitting
instructions!

• Until building work is completed, protect your 
door using a suitable covering to prevent damage. 
Please note, however, that adhesive tape, 
particularly if exposed to the sun for long periods, 
can leave marks or damage the surface coating.

• Protect the door against aggressive and caustic 
substances.

Liability
Non-compliance with these instructions and the 
following information will exempt the manufacturer
from all liability.

The door can be easily and correctly fitted 
by carefully following these step-by-step 
instructions:

2 FITTING

• Plug holes in the door frame pre-drilled by the
manufacturer in accordance with the order.

In the threshold region you have the following 
options:

• Threshold for unfinished floor
The floor profile is subsequently concealed by 
the screed

• Threshold for finished floor
Unscrew the floor profile and fasten the door's
threshold profile on site.

3 CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Clear water is sufficient for cleaning and care.
Warm water with a neutral, non-abrasive cleaner can
be used (house-hold detergent, pH value 7) if the
doors are more heavily soiled. To preserve the surface
quality regular cleaning must be carried out at least
once every 3 months.

Rubbing down the panes will cause scratches.
For this reason, fluid should always be used when
cleaning. Only use soft cloths or window leathers.
Rinse away particles of dust and dirt with water before
rubbing down.

Lock
Once to twice a year check and maintain the lock and
profile cylinder to ensure that the door always closes
easily and quietly:

• Grease the back of the lock latch with vaseline
• For the profile cylinder spray a special lubricant 

into the keyway (obtainable from specialist dealers).

Never apply oil to the profile cylinder!
Otherwise this could impair the closing
function.

Door hinges
The door hinges are maintenance-free.

Never grease the hinges!
Otherwise this will cause the 
bearings to wear.

Copyright. 
No reproduction even in part is allowed without our
permission. All details subject to change.

E N G L I S H
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1 DIRECTIVES IMPORTANTES

Lire et observer attentivement ces instructions!
Elles vous donnent des informations importantes
sur l’installation, la maintenance et l’entretien du
portillon indépendant

Conserver soigneusement cette notice!

Effectuer toutes les fixations 
mentionnées dans la notice de montage

• Protéger le portillon jusqu’à la finition du bâtiment
avec un film synthétique et des bandes adhésives
afin d’éviter les dommages. Eviter que les restes
de bandes adhésives détériorent le revêtement 
d’apprêt sous l’influence des rayons solaires.

• Protéger le portillon contre les produits agressifs 
et corrosifs.

Responsabilité
Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité quant à la
négligence de ces conseils et des informations 
suivantes.

Pour une pose simple et sûre, les étapes de
montage suivantes doivent être effectuées!

2 MONTAGE

• Les perforations dans le cadre dormant pour la 
fixation par chevilles sont déjà effectuées en usine.

Pour la fixation au sol vous avez les possibilités 
suivantes:

• Seuil avec encastrement
Le profil d’encastrement disparaît dans le sol

• Seuil sans encastrement
Dévisser le profil de seuil et fixer le profil de battée.

3 MAINTENANCE ET ENTRETIEN

Pour le nettoyage et l’entretien, l’eau claire suffit.
Lorsque la porte est un peu plus encrassée, vous
pouvez utiliser de l’eau chaude avec un produit de
nettoyage neutre mais pas de produit à récurer 
(produit pour vaisselle, valeur pH 7). 
Pour la conservation des caractéristiques de la surface,
effectuer un nettoyage au moins tous les 3 mois.

Frotter les vitres provoque des rayures. C’est
pourquoi il ne faut jamais les nettoyer à sec. Utiliser
uniquement des chiffons en tissu doux ou des peaux
de chamois. Avant de frotter, laver les vitres à l’eau
pour enlever la crasse et les particules de poussière.

Serrure
Entretenir la serrure et le cylindre profilé 1 à 2 fois par
an afin d’assurer une fermeture aisée et silencieuse du
portillon:

• lubrifier le dos du pêne lançant avec de la vaseline
• lubrifier le cylindre profilé à l’aide d’un produit de

maintenance spécial (disponible dans le commerce)

Ne jamais utiliser un lubrifiant classique
pour le cylindre profilé!
Autrement la fonction de verrouillage
peut être bloquée

Paumelles
Les paumelles ne nécessitent aucun entretien

Ne jamais lubrifier!
Autrement les paliers sont exposés à
une usure prématurée.

Droits d'auteur réservés. 
Reproduction même partielle uniquement avec notre
autorisation. Changements réservés.

F R A N Ç A I S
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1 BELANGRIJKE RICHTLIJNEN

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig! Zij geeft U
belangrijke informatie m.b.t. een vakkundige
montage, onderhoud en instandhouding van de
zijdeur.

Bewaar deze handleiding zorgvuldig!

Breng alle in de handleiding vermelde
bevestigingen aan!

• Bescherm de deur tot het bouwwerk klaar is met
folie en plakband om beschadigingen te voorkomen.
Vermijd echter dat kleefstroken, vooral bij langere
zonnebestraling, resten achterlaten waardoor de
grondverf beschadigd kan worden.

• Bescherm de deur tegen agressieve en bijtende
middelen

Aansprakelijkheid
De fabrikant kan niet aansprakelijk gesteld worden
indien deze richtlijnen en de volgende informatie niet 
in acht worden genomen.

Voor een eenvoudige en vakkundige montage
moeten de volgende montagestappen zorgvuldig
doorgevoerd worden!

2 MONTAGE

• De gaten in het deurkozijn voor plugbevestiging
zijn reeds door de fabrikant volgens de bestelling
voorgeboord.

In het onderste bereik heeft U de volgende 
mogelijkheden:

• Dorpel met invloering
Het invloeringsprofiel verdwijnt later in de vloer

• Dorpel zonder invloering
Het invloeringsprofiel afschroeven en het 
onderstedeuraanslagprofiel ter plaatse bevestigen.

3 ONDERHOUD EN INSTANDHOUDING

Voor de reiniging en instandhouding volstaat 
zuiver water. Bij iets grotere vervuiling kan warm
water met een neutraal, niet schurend reinigingsmiddel
(huishoudelijk spoelmiddel, pH-waarde 7) gebruikt
worden. Voor het behoud van de eigenschappen van
het oppervlak dient minstens om de 3 maanden een
reiniging te gebeuren.

Het droogwrijven van de beglazing veroorzaakt
krassen. De reiniging mag om die reden in geen geval
droog gebeuren. Alleen stofdoeken of zeemlappen
gebruiken. Vuil en stof voor het droogwrijven met water
afspoelen.

Slot
Onderhoud het slot en de profielcilinder 1 tot 2 maal
per jaar zodat de deur steeds gemakkelijk en zacht
sluit:

• de achterzijde van de dagschieter met vaseline
insmeren

• voor de profielcilinder een speciaal 
onderhouds-middel in het sluitkanaal spuiten 
(verkrijgbaar in de handel)

Nooit olie voor de profielcilinder 
gebruiken!
Anders kan de sluitfunctie benadeeld
worden.

Deurscharnieren
De deurscharnieren zijn onderhoudsvrij.

Nooit oliën!
Anders verslijten de lagers.

Door de auteurswet beschermd. Gehele of gedeeltelijke
nadruk is zonder onze toestemming niet toegestaan.
Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

N E D E R L A N D S
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1 AVVERTENZE IMPORTANTI

Leggete ed osservate queste istruzioni! 
Esse Vi forniscono importanti informazioni relative
all’installazione, all'uso e alla manutenzione a
regola d’arte della porta laterale.

Conservare queste istruzioni con cura!

Applicare tutte le parti di fissaggio 
elencate nelle istruzioni di montaggio!

• Per evitare danni alla porta, proteggerla, fino al 
termine dei lavori di costruzione, tramite una 
pellicola ed un nastro adesivo, tenendo conto,
però, che i nastri adesivi, particolarmente se 
esposti per molto tempo al sole, lasciano residui 
o possono danneggiare il rivestimento. 

• Proteggere la porta da prodotti corrosivi o 
aggressivi.

Responsabilità
Il costruttore non si assume alcuna responsabilità in
caso di mancata osservanza delle avvertenze e delle
seguenti informazioni.

Per un montaggio facile ed a regola d'arte, 
procedere scrupolosamente secondo le fasi di
lavoro descritte in seguito.

2 MONTAGGIO

• Le forature nel telaio della porta previste per i 
tasselli sono già effettuate in fabbrica in base
all'ordine. 

Per la realizzazione della soglia ci sono le due
seguenti possibilità:

• Soglia con scasso per alloggiamento profilo di 
battuta
A pavimentazione conclusa, il profilo di battuta non
sarà più visibile.

• Soglia senza scasso 
Togliere il profilo di battuta e fissare il profilo soglia
a cura del cliente.

3 CURA E MANUTENZIONE

Pulire il portone con acqua pulita. Nel caso il 
portone sia fortemente imbrattato, è possibile utilizzare
acqua calda con un detersivo non abrasivo (detersivo
per stoviglie pH 7). Per conservare le caratteristiche della
superficie, effettuare periodicamente una pulizia almeno
ogni 3 mesi.

Non pulire le lastre strofinandole: ciò provoca 
graffi. Per questo motivo non pulire mai senza acqua,
bensì rimuovere le particelle di polvere e di sporcizia con
acqua e utilizzare sempre un panno morbido o pelle di
daino per finestre.

Serratura
Per garantire sempre una chiusura silenziosa e leggera
della porta, eseguire una o due volte all'anno una
manutenzione della serratura e del cilindro profilato. 

• Ingrassare il retro del saliscendi con vaselina.
• Spruzzare nel canale del cilindro un detergente 

speciale reperibile dal rivenditore specializzato.

Non utilizzare olio per il cilindro profilato!
L'olio può pregiudicare il funzionamento
della serratura.

Cerniere
Le cerniere sono esenti da manutenzione.

Mai ingrassare le cerniere!
L'ingrassaggio provoca un logoramento
dell'appoggio.

Diritti d'autore riservati. Riproduzione, anche solo 
parziale, previa nostra approvazione. La Ditta si riserva
di apportare modifiche al prodotto.

I TA L I A N O
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1 INDICACIONES IMPORTANTES

¡Lea y observe estas instrucciones! Le ofrecen
información importante para la instalación 
correcta, la limpieza y el m antenimiento de la
puerta peatonal.

¡Conserve cuidadosamente estas instrucciones!

¡Monte todas las fijaciones indicadas en 
las instrucciones de montaje!

• Hasta que esté terminada la obra, proteja su puerta
cubriéndola con lámina y cinta adhesiva para evitar
daños. No obstante, tenga en cuenta que las 
cintas adhesivas pueden dejar restos o dañar el
recubrimiento, sobre todo en caso de irradiación
solar prolongada.

• Proteja la puerta contra productos agresivos y
cáusticos.

Responsabilidad
El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones y de la
siguiente información libera al fabricante de su 
responsabilidad.

¡Para la instalación sencilla y correcta, ejecute
cuidadosamente los siguientes pasos de trabajo!

2 INSTALACIÓN

• Agujeros para tacos en el marco de la puerta 
pretaladrados por el fabricante conforme al pedido.

En la zona del umbral tiene las siguientes 
posibilidades:

• Umbral con empotramiento
Más tarde, el perfil empotrable desaparecerá en la
pavimentación

• Umbral sin empotramiento
Desatornillar el perfil empotrable y fijar el perfil de
umbral en la obra.

3 CONSERVACIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO

Para la limpieza y conservación basta con utilizar
agua limpia. Para eliminar suciedad un poco más
rebelde, se puede utilizar agua templada con un 
producto de limpieza neutral y no abrasivo (lavavajillas
doméstico, valor pH 7). Para la conservación de las
propiedades de la superficie debe procederse a una
limpieza regular al menos cada 3 meses.

Al frotar los cristales se producen arañazos.
Por esta razón, la limpieza no se debe realizar en
ningún caso en seco. Sólo se deberían utilizar paños
suaves o gamuza. Las partículas de suciedad y de
polvo se tienen que eliminar con agua antes de frotar.

Cerradura
Para que la puerta cierre siempre de forma suave y
silenciosa, la cerradura y el cilindro de cierre se
debería someter 1-2 veces al año al siguiente 
mantenimiento:

• Lubricar el lado posterior de la falleba con vaselina
• Para el cilindro PZ, pulverizar un producto de

conservación especial en el canal de cierre 
(disponible en el comercio especializado).

¡No utilice nunca aceite para lubricar 
el cilindro PZ!
El aceite podría perjudicar la función 
de cierre.

Bisagras
Las bisagras no precisan mantenimiento alguno.

¡No lubricar!
De lo contrario, se desgasta el 
alojamiento.

Copyright. Prohibida toda reproducción integra o 
parcial sin autorización previa. Reservado el derecho 
a modificaciones.

E S PA Ñ O L
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1 INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES

Leia e observe com atenção as seguintes
instruções, pois fornecem-lhe informações 
precisas e relevantes sobre a montagem, 
manutenção e conservação da porta de garagem
secundária.

Guarde estas instruções cuidadosamente, para
consulta posterior!

Monte todas os peças ilustradas nas
instruções de montagem!  

• Proteja a sua porta até à conclusão das obras, 
cobrindo-a com manga plástica e fita cola, para
evitar danificações. Contudo, lembre-se que a fita
cola, sobretudo quando exposta ao sol, deixa
manchas que podem danificar o revestimento 
da porta.

• Proteja a sua porta de substâncias agressivas 
e abrasivas.

Responsabilidade
No caso de não cumprimento destes avisos e
instruções, o fabricante recusa qualquer 
responsabilidade.

Para uma instalação simples e correcta, por
favor, siga cuidadosamente as instruções, passo
a passo, deste manual!.

2 MONTAGEM

• As perfurações efectuadas no caixilho para as
buchas foram executadas na fábrica, de acordo
com as indicações da nota de encomenda.

Para a área do limiar existem as seguintes 
alternativas:

• Limiar inserido no chão
O perfil de inserção é, posteriormente, tapado
pelo pavimento

• Limiar sem inserção no chão
Desmontar o perfil de inserção e fixar o perfil do
limiar da forma mais adequada.

3 CONSERVAÇÃO E MANUTENÇÃO

Para limpar e tratar é suficiente água límpida.
Se forem verificadas sujidades mais fortes, poderá ser 
utilizada água quente com um produto de limpeza
neutro e não abrasivo (produto de limpeza para uso
doméstico com valor 7 de pH). Para conservar as
qualidades da superfície, terá de se proceder a uma
limpeza regular, pelo menos de três em três
meses.

A fricção das polias causa arranhões. Por esta
razão, a limpeza nunca poderá ser feita a seco. Só
deverão ser utilizados panos macios ou camurças. As
partículas de pó e de sujidade terão de ser removidas
antes da limpeza com água. 

Fecho
Para garantir que a porta feche suave e 
silenciosamente, proceda à manutenção da fechadura
e do respectivo canhão, uma ou duas vezes por ano:

• Lubrificar o interior da fechadura com vaselina
• Colocar spray de manutenção específico no canhão

da fechadura (disponível no comércio especializado)

Não lubrifique o canhão perfilado com
óleo!
Pode prejudicar o fecho da porta!

Dobradiças
As dobradiças dispensam cuidados de manutenção.

Não lubrifique as dobradiças!
Pode danificar as roldanas.

Protegido pelos direitos de autor. Reprodução 
tipográfica homologada, pelo que qualquer tipo de
reprodução só é válida com a nossa autorização
expressa. Reservado o direito a alterações.



10 Art.-Nr.: 3 051 828 / 04.2008

SPIS TREÂCI

1. Wa˝ne informacje
2. Monta˝
3. Konserwacja

1 WA˚NE INFORMACJE

Przeczytaj niniejszà instrukcj´ i post´puj
zgodnie z zawartymi w niej wskazówkami.
Znajdziesz w niej wa˝ne informacje dotyczàce
fachowego monta˝u i konserwacji drzwi 
bocznych.

Nie wyrzucaj tej instrukcji!

Wykonaj wszystkie opisane 
w instrukcji mocowania!

• A˝ do zakoƒczenia budowy drzwi nale˝y 
zabezpieczyç folià i taÊmà klejàcà, co pozwoli 
uniknàç ewentualnych uszkodzeƒ. Nale˝y jednak
równie˝ pami´taç, ˝e taÊma klejàca, szczególnie
pod wp∏ywem d∏ugotrwa∏ego pozostawienia na
s∏oƒcu, mo˝e pozostawiç Êlady lub uszkodziç
pow∏ok´ drzwi. 

• Drzwi nale˝y zabezpieczyç przed wp∏ywem
˝ràcych i silnie reagujàcych substancji. 

OdpowiedzialnoÊç producenta 
Niestosowanie si´ do wskazówek i informacji zawartych
w tej instrukcji zwalnia producenta z wszelkiej 
odpowiedzialnoÊci.

W celu wykonania fachowego monta˝u nale˝y
wykonaç nast´pujàce czynnoÊci:

2 MONTA˚

• Otwory pod ko∏ki rozporowe zosta∏y wywiercone 
w ramie drzwi przez producenta zgodnie 
zamówieniem. 

Próg moêna wykonaç w dwojáki sposáb:
• próg z elementem wpuszczanym w posadzk´

Element ten zniknie po zakoƒczonym monta˝u 
w betonowej posadzce. 

• próg bez elementu wpuszczanego w posadzk´
Odkr´ciç element wpuszczany w posadzk´ i 
bezposredmo przymocowaç profil do posadzki. 

3 KONSERWACJA

Do czyszczenia i piel™gnacji bramy wystarczy
czysta woda. W przypadku silniejszych 
zanieczyszczeµ mo†na u†yç ciep∆ej wody z nie 
rysujåcym, neutralnym ∂rodkiem czyszczåcym (p∆yny
u†ywane w gospodarstwie domowym, wspó∆czynnik
pH 7). 

Powierzchni™ zewn™trznå nale†y regularnie czy∂ciç 
minimum co 3 miesiåce, aby zachowa∆a swoje
w∆a∂ciwo∂ci. 

Polerowanie szyb powoduje powstawanie rys.
Z tego powodu nigdy nie nale†y czy∂ciç szyb na
sucho, tylko u†ywaç mi™kkich ∂cierek z materia∆u lub
skóry. Czåsteczki kurzu i brudu przed polerowaniem
usunåç czystå wodå.

Zamek
Zamek i wk∏adk´ b´benkowà nale˝y konserwowaç raz
lub dwa razy w roku:

• tylnà stron´ zapadki zamka nale˝y posmarowaç
wazelinà

• do wk∏adki b´benkowej wstrzyknàç specjalny 
Êrodek konserwujàcy (dost´pny w handlu)

Nigdy nie stoso waçoleju do 
smarowania wk∏adki b´benkowej,
poniewa˝ mo˝e to doprowadziç do 
jej uszkodzenia.

Zawiasy
Zawiasy nie wymagajà ˝adnej konserwacji.

Nie nale˝y ich nigdy smarowaç. 
W przeciwnym razie mo˝na uszkodziç
∏o˝yska.

Powielanie, równie† cz™∂ciowe, wy∆åcznie po 
uzyskaniu naszej zgody. Zastrzegamy sobie prawo 
do zmian konstrukcyjnych.

P O L S K I
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TARTALOM

1. Fontos tudnivalók
2. Beépítés
3. Tisztítás és karbantartás

1 FONTOS TUDNIVALÓK

Olvassa el és vegye figyelembe ezt az utasítást,
mert fontos információkat tartalmaz a mellékajtó
szakszerı beépítésére, tisztítására és 
karbantartására vonatkozóan.

Gondosan Œrizze meg ezt az utasítást!

Tartsa be az útmutatóban található
utasításokat!

• A mellékajtót a beépítésig védje fóliában lefedve
ragasztószalaggal ellátva, hogy az esetleges
sérüléseket elkerülje. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a
ragasztószalagcsík, mindenekelŒtt erŒs napfény
hatására nyomot hagy maga után, illetve a
felületet károsíthatja.

• Védje az ajtót agresszív és maró hatású szerektŒl.

Szavatosság
Ha Ön az alábbi utasításokat és információkat 
figyelmen kívül hagyja, a gyártó mentesül a garancia
kötelessége alól.

Az egyszerı és szakszerı beépítés érdekében
kövesse az alábbi lépéseket!

2 BEÉPÍTÉS

• Az ajtókeret a tiplihez a gyártó által elŒ van fúrva.

Az ütközŒnél a következŒ lehetŒségei vannak:
• ÜtközŒ padlóbeállással 

A padlóbeállító profil késŒbb eltınik az aljzatban.
• ÜtközŒ padlóbeállás nélkül 

A padlóbeállító profilt csavarozza le és rögzítse
az ajtóküszöb-profilt.

3 TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS

Tisztításhoz és ápoláshoz megfelelŒ a tiszta víz.
ErŒsebb szennyezŒdés estén meleg vízzel, és 
semleges, nem karcoló tisztítószerel próbálkozzon
(háztartási tisztítószer, pH-érték 7). A felület 
tulajdonságainak megŒrzése érdekében rendszeres –
legalább 3 havonkéntitisztításra van szükség.

Az akrilbetét a dŒrzsöléstŒl karcosodik.
Emiatt nem szabad szárazon tisztítani. Csak puha
törlŒkendŒt használjon. Kosz és porrészecskéket
tisztítási munka elõtt vízzel lecsapatni.

Zár
Évente 1-szer vagy 2-szer tisztítsa meg a zárat és a
zárbetétet, hogy az ajtó mindig könnyen és halkan
záródjon:

• A zárnyelv hátoldalát vazelinnel kenjük be.
• a profilcilinderhez használjunk speciális 

tisztítószert, melyet permetezzünk bele a 
zárcsatornába (a kereskedelemben kapható)

Soha ne kerüljön olaj a profilcilinderbe!
EllenkezŒ esetben megcsorbulhat 
a zárófunkció.

Ajtópántok
Az ajtópántok (zsanérok) nem igényelnek 
karbantartást.

Soha ne kenjük be!
EllenkezŒ esetben elkophat 
a csapágyazás.

Szerzó́i jogi védelem alatt. Részleges utánnyomás 
is csak kizárólagos engedélyünkkel lehetséges. 
A változtatások jogát fenntartjuk.

M A G YA R
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1. DÛleÏitá upozornûní
2. MontáÏ
3. Péãe a údrÏba

1 DÒLEÎITÁ UPOZORNùNÍ

Pfieãtûte si tento návod a fiid’te se jím! Poskytne
Vám dÛleÏité informace pro odbornou montáÏ,
o‰etfiování a údrÏbu vedlej‰ích dvefií. 

Návod peãlivû uschovejte!

PouÏijte v‰echny upevÀovací prvky 
uvedené v montáÏním návodu!

• AÏ do dokonãení stavby chraÀte dvefie fólií 
s lepícím páskou, abyste zabránili po‰kození. 
Vezmûte v‰ak v úvahu, Ïe lepící páska - 
pfiedev‰ím pfii del‰ím pÛsobení sluneãního
záfiení - zanechává stopy pfiíp. mÛÏe po‰kodit
nátûr. 

• ChraÀte dvefie pfied agresivními a leptav˘mi 
prostfiedky. 

Záruka
NedodrÏení tûchto pokynÛ a následujících informací
zbavuje v˘robce záruãní povinnosti. 

Pro snadnou a odbornû správnou montáÏ 
proved’te peãlivû následující pracovní kroky!

2 MONTÁÎ

• Otvory na hmoÏdinky v dvefiním rámu jsou
v˘robcem pfiedvrtány podle objednávky. 

V obíastí prahu máte tyto moÏnosti: 
• Práh s podlahovou li‰tou

Profil podlahové li‰ty zmizí pozdûji v potûru.
• Práh bez podlahové li‰ty 

Profil podlahové li‰ty od‰roubovat a na stavbû
pfiipevnit profil dvefiního prahu. 

3 PÉâE A ÚDRÎBA

Na ãi‰tûní a o‰etfiování staãí ãistá voda. 
Pfii ponûkud silnûj‰ím zneãistûní se mÛÏe pouÏít
teplá voda s neutrálním, nedrhnoucím ãistícím
prostfiedkem (mycí prostfiedky pro domácnost, 
hodnota pH 7). Pro zachování povrchov˘ch 
vlastností se pravidelné ãi‰tûní musí provádût
minimálnû kaÏdé 3 mûsíce.

Otírání ploch zpÛsobuje ‰krábance. Z tohoto
dÛvodu se ãi‰tûní nesmí v Ïádném pfiípadû provádût
nasucho. Mají se pouÏívat pouze mûkké látkové
hadfiíky nebo jelenicov˘ hadr. âásteãky neãistoty 
a prachu se musí pfied otíráním sm˘t vodou.

Zámek
Zámek a zavírací cylindr o‰etfiujte 1 aÏ 2 krát roãnû,
aby se dvefie stále lehce a ti‰e zavíraly: 

• zadní stranu západky namaÏte vazelínou
• cylindrická vloÏka - do závûrového kanálku

nastfiíkejte speciální prostfiedek na o‰etfiování 
(k dostání ve specializovaném obchodû)

Na cylindrickou vloÏku nikdy 
nepouÏívejte olej! Mohlo by to 
negativnû ovlivnit zavírací funkci. 

Panty dvefií
Panty dvefií (kloubové závûsy) jsou bezúdrÏbové.

Nikdy nemazat! Jinak se závûs zniãí.

Chránûno autorsk˘m právem:
Pfietisk, i ve zkrácenû formû, pouze s na‰ím 
povolením. Zmûny jsou vyhrazeny.

â E S K Y
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Avtorskie prava zawiweny: Perepeçatka,
vklüçaä i perepeçatku v vide vyderøek, 
tolæko s naπego razreπeniä.
Ostavläem za soboj pravo na izmeneniä.

Р У С С К И Й
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VSEBINA

1. Pomembna navodila
2. Vgradnja
3. âi‰ãenje in vzdrÏevanje

1 POMEMBNA NAVODILA

Preberite in upo‰tevajte ta navodila! V njih so
pomembne informacije o strokovni vgradnji,
ãi‰ãenju in vzdrÏevanju stranskih vrat.

Navodila skrbno spravite!

Opravite vse pritrditve, ki jih navaja
navodilo za vgradnjo.

• V ãasu vgradnje za‰ãitite vrata s folijo in lepilnim
trakom, tako boste prepreãili po‰kodbe. Vendar
pa bodite pozorni, da lahko lepilni trak pu‰ãa
sledove, predvsem ob dalj‰em izpostavljanju
sonãnim Ïarkom, kar lahko po‰koduje povr‰ino.

• Za‰ãitite vrata pred agresivnimi in jedkimi snovmi.

Garancija
V primeru neupo‰tevanja teh navodil in naslednjih 
podatkov je proizvajalec opro‰ãen dolÏnosti, izpolniti 
zahteve garancije.

Da bo vgradnja potekala enostavno in strokovno,
dosledno upo‰tevajte naslednje delovne korake!

2 VGRADNJA

• Luknje za moznike v okvirju vrat so Ïe tovarni‰ko
ustrezno izvrtane.

Glede praga so naslednje moÏnosti:
• prag s talno utrditvijo: profil talne utrditve se 

kasneje skrije v estrihu
• prag brez talne utrditve: odvijte profil talne 

utrditve in pritrdite vratni profil praga.

3 âI·âENJE IN VZDRÎEVANJE

Za ãi‰ãenje in vzdrÏevanje zadostuje ãista voda.
Pri trdovratnej‰i umazaniji se lahko uporabi topla voda
z nevtralnim ãistilom, ki ne pu‰ãa prask (ãistila za
dom, pH-vrednost 7). Da bi se ohranile lastnosti
povr‰ine je potrebno opravljati redno ãi‰ãenje 
vsaj vake 3 mesece.

Drgnjenje ‰ip povzroãi praske. Zato za ‰ipe ni 
primerno suho ãi‰ãenje. Uporabljajo se samo mehke
krpe iz blaga ali usnjena koÏa za steklo. Ostanke
umazanije in prahu je potrebno predhodno odstraniti
z vodo. 

Kljuãavnica
Kljuãavnico in zapiralni cilinder ãistite 1- do 2-krat 
letno; potem se bodo vrata vedno z lahk to in tiho 
zaklepala:

• namaÏite zadnjo stran utora kljuãavnice z 
vazelinom

• za profilni cilinder pa se v posebnih trgovinah
dobi posebno ãistilno sredstvo, ki ga razpr‰ite 
v zaporni kanal.

Nikoli ne maÏite profilnega cilindra 
z oljem, ker lahko to slabo vpliva na 
funkcijo zapiranja.

Teãaji vrat
Teãajev vrat (‰arnirjev) ni potrebno vzdrÏevati.

Nikoli jih ne maÏite! 
Sicer pride do obrabe leÏi‰ãa.

Avtorska pravica je zaščitene. Ponatis in 
razmnoževanje v celoti ali le delno je brez 
našega soglasja prepovedano. 
Pridržujemo si pravico do sprememb.

S L O V E N S K O
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INNHOLD

1. Viktige henvisninger
2. Montering
3. Stell og vedlikehold

1 VIKTIG INFORMASJON!

Les denne rettledningen nøye! Den gir deg viktig
informasjon om den faglig riktig montering, og
om riktig stell og vedlikehold av sidedøren.

Ta godt vare på veiledningen!

Monter alle festene som er oppført i
monteringsveiledningen!

• Beskytt døren din frem til byggets ferdigstilling ved
å dekke den med folie og klebebånd for å unngå
skader. Ta imidlertid hensyn til at klebebånd - frem
for alt ved lengre påvirkning av sol - etterlater seg
limrester, h h v kan skade belegget.

• Beskytt døren mot aggressive og etsende midler.

Ansvar 
Ved å ikke følge disse henvisningene og de følgende
informasjonene løses produsenten fra ansvarsplikten.

For en enkel og faglig riktig montering, gjennomfør
nøyaktig de etterfølgende arbeidstrinn! 

2 MONTERING

• Hullene for plastpluggene i dørkarmen er forboret
av produsenten i henhold til bestillingen.

I terskelområdet har du følgende muligheter:
• Terskel med gulvinnstilling 

Gulvinnstillingsprofil forsvinner senere i pussingen
• Terskel uten gulvinnstilling

Skru av gulvinnstillingsprofil og fest dørterskelprofil

3 STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD

Til rengjøring og pleie er det nok å bruke klart
vann. Ved sterkere smuss kan det brukes varmt vann
med et nøytralt rengjøringsmiddel som ikke virker 
skurende (oppvaskmiddel til husholdningen med 
pH-verdi 7). For å bevare portens fine overflate, bør
man rengjøre portbladet hver 3. måned.

Gnidning av rutene forårsaker riper. Derfor må
disse ikke rengjøres tørt. Bruk kun myke stoffkluter
eller pusseskinn. Smuss- og støvpartikler må spyles 
av med vann, før det gnis.

Lås 
Stell låsen og låsesylinderen 1 til 2 ganger i året - for
at døren skal kunne låses lett og stille:

• Baksiden av låsefallen smøres med vaselin
• Sprut et middel - som er spesielt for 

profilsylinderen - i låsekanalen (fåes i en faghandel).

Anvend aldri olje i profilsylinderen!  
I motsatt fall kan låsefunksjonen skades.

Dørhengsler 
Dørhengslene er vedlikeholdsfrie.

Smør aldri! 
I motsatt fall slites lagringen.

Opphavsretten er beskyttet, kopiering, ettertrykk, 
bare med vår godkjennelse. 
Det taes forbehold om eventuelle forandringer.

N O R S K
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INNEHÅLL

1. Viktiga anvisningar
2. Montering
3. Skötsel och underhåll

1 VIKTIGA ANVISNINGAR

Läs noga igenom denna bruksanvisning och följ
alla anvisningar! I bruksanvisningen får du viktig
information om hur du på fack-mannamässigt
sätt monterar, sköter och underhåller din sidodörr.

Spara anvisningen för eventuellt senare behov.

Montera alla fästanordningar som
nämns i bruksanvisningen!

• Skydda dörren tills den ska monteras för skador
med hjälp av folie och klisterremsa. Tänk emellertid
på att klisterremsor kan lämna märken efter sig
resp. skada beläggningen om de utsätts för solljus
en längre tid.

• Skydda dörren för aggressiva och frätande medel.

Ansvar
Om dessa anvisningar och de informationer som följer
inte beaktas frånsäger sig tillverkaren allt ansvar.

Utför alla arbetssteg som följer noga och
omsorgsfullt och i den angivna ordningsföljden!

2 MONTERING

• Fästhålen i dörrkarmen är vid leveransen för borrade
enligt beställningen.

För tröskeln har du följande möjligheter:
• Tröskel för ingjutning i golvet.

Ingjutningsprofilen försvinner senare i golvmassan.
• Tröskel utan ingjutningsprofilen.

Skruva av ingjutningsprofilen och fäst dörrens 
tröskelprofil. 

3 SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL

Rent vatten räcker för rengöring och skötsel.
Vid eventuellt starkare nedsmutsning kan varmt vatten
användas, med neutralt, icke löddrande 
rengöringsmedel (diskmedel, pH 7). För att bibehålla
ytskiktets egenskaper måste en regelmässig rengöring
utföras minst var tredje månad.

Avtorkning av portbladet kan orsaka repor.
Torka därför aldrig torrt. Använd endast mjuka trasor
eller sämskskinn. Skölj bort smuts- och dammpartiklar
med vatten före avtorkning.

Låset
Låset och låscylinder kräver underhåll 1 till 2 gånger
om året, för att dörren alltid ska vara lätt att stänga
utan störande ljud.

• Smörj baksidan på låskolven med vaselin.
• När det gäller profilcylindren sprayar du ett speciellt

vårdande medel i låskanalen (finns i fackhandeln).

Använd aldrig olja för profilcylindern!
Då kan låsfunktionen påverkas negativt.

Gångjärnen
Gångjärnen (scharneren) kräver inget underhåll.

Smörj aldrig gångjärnen!
Då kan lagringen förstöras.

Upphovsrätten skyddad. 
Eftertryck, även delvis, endast med vårt 
medgivande. Med förbehåll för ändringar.

S V E N S K A
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SISÄLTÖ

1. Tärkeitä ohjeita
2. Asennus
3. Hoito ja huolto

1 TÄRKEITÄ OHJEITA

Lue tämä käyttöohje ja noudata sen ohjeita!
Käyttöohje sisältää tärkeitä tietoja sivuoven 
asianmukaisesta asentamisesta, hoidosta ja
huollosta.

Säilytä tämä ohje huolellisesti!

Asenna kaikki asennusohjeissa esitetyt
kiinnitykset paikalleen!

• Säilytä ovi paikoilleen asentamiseensa asti muovilla
peitettynä ja kiinni teipattuna, jotta se säilyy
hyväkuntoisena. Huomaa kuitenkin, että teipistä
saattaa jäädä jälkiä erityisesti, jos ovea säilytetään
pitkään auringonpaisteessa, tai se saattaa vaurioittaa
oven pintakerrosta.

• Suojaa ovi syövyttäviltä aineilta.

Takuu
Valmistaja ei vastaa vahingoista, jotka johtuvat näiden
ohjeiden ja seuraavien tietojen laiminlyömisestä.

Ovi on helppo asentaa oikein, kun suoritat 
jäljempänä esitetyt työvaiheet huolellisesti!

2 ASENNUS

• Vaarnanreiät on porattu valmiiksi ovenkarmeihin
tilauksen mukaisesti.

Kynnykseen voit valita seuraavat vaihtoehdot:
• Kynnys, jossa lattiaosa

Lattiaosaprofiili häviää myöhemmin lattiaan.
• Kynnys ilman lattiaosaa

Irrota lattiaosaprofiili ja kiinnitä oven kynnysprofiili
lattiaan.

3 HOITO JA HUOLTO

Puhdistukseen ja huoltoon riittää puhdas vesi.
Pinttyneemmän lian poistoon voidaan käyttää lämmintä
vettä ja neutraalia ja vaahdotonta puhdistusainetta
(kotitalouksien astianpesuaineet, pH-arvo 7). 
Pinnoitteen laadun säilymisen edellytyksenä on
säännöllinen puhdistus vähintään joka 3. kuukausi.

Levyjen hankaaminen aiheuttaa naarmuja. Tästä
syystä puhdistusta ei saa tehdä kuivana. Käytä vain
pehmeitä kangasliinoja tai ikkunasäämiskää. Lika ja
pöly tulee huuhdella pois ennen hankaamista.

Lukko
Huolla lukkoa ja lukkosylinteriä 1–2 kertaa vuodessa,
jotta ovi sulkeutuu kevyesti ja hiljaisesti:

• Rasvaa lukonkielen takaosa vaseliinilla.
• Ruiskuta profiilisylinterin kanavaan 

erikoishoitoainetta (saatavana erikoisliikkeistä).

Älä koskaan käytä profiilisylinteriin öljyä!
Se saattaa haitata lukon sulkeutumista.

Oven saranat
Oven saranoita ei tarvitse huoltaa.

Älä koskaan voitele!
Voiteluaine kuluttaa laakereita.

Tekijänoikeussuoja. 
Osittainenkin lainaaminen vain luvallamme. 
Oikeus muutoksiin pidätetään.

S U O M I
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INDHOLD

1. Vigtige henvisninger
2. Indbygning
3. Pleje og vedligeholdelse

1 VIGTIGE HENVISNINGER

Læs og overhold denne vejledning!
Den indeholder vigtige oplysninger om en korrekt
montering og vedligeholdelse af døren.

Vejledningen skal opbevares et sikkert sted!

Alle beslag, der er nævnt under 
indbygning, skal monteres!

• Beskyt døren med folie og afdækningstape indtil
De er færdig med montagen, så døren ikke 
beskadiges. Vær dog opmærksom på, at det kan
være svært at fjerne tapen, som også kan forårsage
ridser i overfladebelægningen, især hvis døren har
været udsat for intensiv sollys.

• Beskyt Deres dør mod aggressive og ætsende
midler.

Ansvar
Nærværende monteringsvejledning SKAL overholdes,
- i modsat fald er producenten fritaget for ethvert
ansvar.

Følg nedenstående beskrivelse, til en hurtig og
korrekt montering!

2 INDBYGNING

• Dyvelhullerne i dørkarmen er forborede hos 
producenten i henhold til bestilling.

Ved dørtrin er der flere muligheder:
• Dortrin med nedstøbningsprofil
• Dortrin uden nedstøbningsprofil

Nedøbningsprofilet fjernes og dørtringsprofilet 
fastgøres. 

3 PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Til rengøring og pleje er rent vand tilstrækkeligt.
I tilfælde af stærkere smuds kan varmt vand med et
neutralt, ikke-skurende rengøringsmiddel 
(opvaskemiddel, pH-værdi 7) anvendes. 
For at bevare overfladens egenskaber skal den 
rengøres regelmæssigt mindst hver 3. måned.

En pudsning af ruderne forårsager ridser.
Derfor må en tør rengøring ikke finde sted. Der bør
kun anvendes bløde klude eller vaskeskind. Smuds-
og støvpartikler skylles af med vand inden pudsning.

Lås
Låsen og cylinderen vedligeholdes 1 - 2 gange årligt,
så døren er let og lydløs, når den åbnes og lukkes:

• Bagsiden af låse-fallen smøres med vaseline
• Cylinderen plejes med et specielt middel, som

sprøjtes ind i lukkekanalen (fås i specialforretninger)

Brug aldrig olie til cylinderen!
Olie kan skade lukkemekanismen.

Dørhængsler
Dørhængslerne er vedligeholdelsesfrie.

Smør aldrig hængslerne!
Smøring beskadiger lejerne.

Beskyttet ophavsret Gengivelse, 
også i uddrag kun med vor tilladelse. 
Ændringer forbeholdt.

D A N S K
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S L O V E N S K Y

OBSAH

1. DôleÏité upozornenia
2. MontáÏ
3. O‰etrovanie a údrÏba

1 DÔLEÎITÉ UPOZORNENIA

Preãítajte si a dodrÏujte tento návod! 
Poskytne Vám dôleÏité informácie pre odbornú
montáÏ, o‰etrovanie a údrÏbu vedºaj‰ích dverí. 

Tento návod starostlivo uschovajte!

Namontujte v‰etky upevnenia uvedené 
v návode na montáÏ!   

• ChráÀte Va‰e dvere aÏ do ukonãenia montáÏe
zakrytím pomocou fólie a lepiacej pásky, ãím
zabránite po‰kodeniam. Dbajte v‰ak na to, Ïe
lepiace pásiky zanechávajú obzvlá‰È pri dlh‰om
slneãnom Ïiarení zvy‰ky, resp. môÏu po‰kodiÈ
povrchovú vrstvu.

• ChráÀte dvere pred agresívnymi a leptav˘mi 
látkami.

Záruka
NedodrÏanie t˘chto upozornení a nasledovn˘ch 
informácií zbavuje v˘robcu povinnosti záruky.

Pre jednoduchú a odbornú montáÏ postupujte
dôkladne podºa nasledovn˘ch pracovn˘ch 
krokov!

2 MONTÁÎ

• Diery na hmoÏdiny podºa objednávky vopred
vyv⁄tané od v˘robcu v ráme dverí.

V oblasti prahu máte nasledovné moÏnosti:
• prah s podlahov˘m odstupom  profil podlahového

odstupu neskôr zmizne v dláÏke
• prah bez podlahového odstupu  profil 

podlahového odstupu odskrutkovaÈ a zo strany
stavby upevniÈ profil prahu dverí. 

3 O·ETROVANIE A ÚDRÎBA

Na ãistenie a údrÏbu staãí ãistá voda. 
V prípade trochu silnej‰ích zneãistení sa môÏe
pouÏiÈ teplá voda s neutrálnym, neabrazívnym
ãistiacim prostriedkom (beÏn˘ um˘vací prostriedok,
pH-hodnota 7). Aby sa zachovali vlastnosti
povrchovej úpravy treba dvere pravidelne ãistiÈ 
kaÏdé 3 mesiace.

Drhnutie tabúº spôsobí ‰krabance.
Z tohto dôvodu sa v Ïiadnom prípade nesmie ãistiÈ
zasucha. Mali by sa pouÏívaÈ len mäkké látkové
handry alebo jelenica na sklá. âiastoãky ‰piny a
prachu treba pred stieraním opláchnuÈ.

Zámok
Treba o‰etrovaÈ zámok a uzamykací cylinder 
1- aÏ 2- krát roãne, aby sa dvere dali zamknúÈ vÏdy
ºahko a ticho:

• zadnú stranu západky zámku namastiÈ vazelínou
• pre profilov˘ cylinder treba o‰etrujúci prostriedok

nastriekaÈ do uzatváracieho kanálika (dostaÈ 
v odbornej predajni)

Na profilov˘ cylinder nikdy nepouÏívaÈ
olej!
V opaãnom prípade sa môÏe zhor‰iÈ
funkcia zamykania.

Závesy dverí
Závesy dverí (pánty) sú bezúdrÏbové.

Níkdy nemastiÈ! 
V opaãnom prípade sa opotrebuje
uloÏenie.

Chránené autorsk˘m právom. 
Dotlaã, aj ãiastoãná, len s na‰im povolením. 
Zmeny vyhradené.
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T Ü R K ˆ E

‹Ç‹NDEK‹LER

1. Önemli Aç›klamalar
2. Montaj 
3. Bak›m ve Servis  

1 ÖNEMLI AÇ›KLAMALAR

Bu k›lavuzu dikkatle okuyunuz ve dikkate al›n›z! 
Bu k›lavuz size yan kap›n›n emniyetli montaj› ve
usulüne uygun bak›m› ve servisine iliflkin önemli
bilgiler vermektedir.  

Lütfen bu k›lavuzu itinal› bir flekilde muhafaza
ediniz!

Montaj k›lavuzunda belirtilen bütün tesbit
parçalar›n› yerlerine tak›n›z!  

• Hasar oluflumunu önlemek için kap›n›z›, inflaat
çal›flmalar› bitene kadar, folyo ve koli band› ile
koruyunuz. Ancak, yap›flt›r›c› bantlar›n bilhassa
uzunca bir müddet günefl ›fl›nlar›na maruz 
kalmas› durumunda izler b›rakt›¤›n›, dolay›s›yla
boyaya hasar verebilece¤ini göz önünde 
bulundurunuz. 

• Kap›n›z› tahrifl edici ve asitli maddelere karfl›
koruyunuz. 

Garanti
Bu uyar›lar›n ve afla¤›daki bilgilerin dikkate 
al›nmamas› durumunda üreticinin her türlü garanti
sorumlulu¤u ortadan kalkar. 

Kolay ve usulüne uygun bir montaj 
gerçeklefltirebilmek için, afla¤›daki çal›flma
ad›mlar›n› itinal› bir flekilde yerine getiriniz! 

2 MONTAJ

• Kap›n›n kasas›ndaki dübel delikleri, siparifle göre
üretici taraf›ndan delinmifltir. 

Eflik bölgesinde flu olanaklar›n›z bulunmaktad›r: 
• Döfleme alt› profilli eflik

Döfleme alt› profili daha sonra flap›n içinde 
kaybolur  

• Döfleme alt› profilsiz eflik 
Döfleme alt› profilini sökünüz ve kap› efli¤i 
profilini montaj mahallinde sabitleyiniz.  

3 BAK›M VE SERVIS 

Temizlik ve bak›m için temiz su kullan›lmas› 
yeterlidir. Biraz daha fazla kirlenmelerde, içinde 
nötr ve çizmeyen bir deterjan (ev temizlik deterjan›,
pH de¤eri 7) bulunan s›cak su kullan›labilir. Yüzey
özelliklerinin korunabilmesi için, en az 3 ayl›k 
periyodik aral›klarla düzenli olarak temizlenmesi
gerekmektedir. 

Camlar›n ovulmas› üzerilerinde çizikler
oluflmas›na neden olur. Bu nedenden dolay› temizlik
asla kuru yap›lmamal›d›r. Temizlik için yumuflak
kumafl bezler veya cam derileri kullan›lmal›d›r. Kir ve
toz partiküllerinin silinmeden önce su ile ›slat›lmas›
gerekmektedir. 

Kilit
Kap›n›n her zaman kolay ve sessiz kapanmas› için, 
kilit ve kilit silindirine y›lda 1 – 2 kez bak›m uygulay›n›z.

• Kilit dilinin arka taraf›na vazelin sürünüz 
• Kilit göbe¤i için kilit kanal›n›n içine özel bak›m

ürünü s›k›n›z (sektörel ma¤azalardan elde 
edilebilir) 

Kilit göbe¤i için asla ya¤ kullanmay›n›z! 
Aksi halde, kilitleme fonksiyonu olumsuz
etkilenebilir. 

Kap› mentefleleri
Kap› mentefleleri bak›m gerektirmez. 

Asla ya¤lamay›n›z!  
Aksi halde yatakta afl›nmalar oluflur. 

Telif hakk› korunmaktad›r. 
K›smen de olsa kopyalanmas›, ancak onay al›narak
mümkündür De¤ifliklik yapma hakk› sakl› tutulmaktad›r. 
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L I E T U V I ˆ K A L B A

TURINYS

1. Svarbios nuorodos
2. Montavimas 
3. PrieÏira ir techninis aptarnavimas

1 SVARBIOS NUORODOS

AtidÏiai perskaitykite ‰ià instrukcijà ir laikykitòs
vis˜ nurodym˜! 
Instrukcijoje pateikiama svarbi informacija, 
kaip tinkamai montuoti, priÏiròti ir remontuoti
‰onines duris. 

I‰saugokite ‰ià instrukcijà, kad prireikus 
galòtumòte paskaityti!

Panaudokite visus montavimo 
instrukcijoje i‰vardytus tvirtinimo 
elementus!   

• Kol galutinai sumontuosite, apdenkite duris
plòvele ir lipnia juosta, taip apsaugodami jas
nuo apgadinimo. Taãiau  atkreipkite dòmes∞, kad
lipni juosta palieka Ïymes, ypaã jei apklijuotas
plotas ilgesn∞ laikà veikiamas tiesiogini˜ saulòs
spinduli˜, be to, nuplò‰iant plòvel´ galima
paÏeisti vir‰utin∞ dur˜ sluoksn∞.

• Saugokite duris nuo sàlyãio su intensyvaus 
veikimo ir grauÏianãiomis priemonòmis. 

Atsakomybò
Jei Ïala padaroma dòl ‰ioje instrukcijoje pateikiam˜
nurodym˜ ir informacijos nepaisymo, gamintojas
atleidÏiamas nuo bet kokios atsakomybòs.

Noròdami paprastai ir tinkamai sumontuoti
duris, nuosekliai atlikite visus toliau apra‰ytus
veiksmus!

2 MONTAVIMAS

• Skylòs ∞varams dur˜ ròme reikiamose vietose
i‰gr´Ïtos dar gamykloje. 

Silomos dvi slenksãio montavimo galimybòs:
• Slenkstis su pailginta (∞ Ïem´ ∞leidÏiama) stakta:

pailginimo profilis vòliau pilnai pasislepia 
grindyse.

• Slenkstis be pailgintos staktos: atsukite ir 
nuimkite pailginimo profil∞, o pritvirtinkite dur˜
slenksãio profil∞.

3 PRIEÎIÌRA IR REMONTAS

Valymui uÏtenka tik ‰varaus vandens. Taãiau jei
vartai labai ne‰vars, galima naudoti ‰iltà vanden∞ su
neutraliomis, neputojanãiomis valymo priemonòmis
(buitinòmis plovimo priemonòmis, kuri˜ Ph vertò 7).
Norint i‰laikyti pavir‰i˜ savybes, btina reguliariai
juos valyti - reãiausiai kas 3 mònesius.

Trinant stiklus galima juos subraiÏyti. Todòl jokiu
bdu nevalykite dur˜ sausu bdu. Reikòt˜ naudoti
mink‰tas medÏiagines ‰luostes arba lang˜ kempines.
Prie‰ trindami, purvà ir dulkes nuplaukite ‰variu
vandeniu. 

Spyna
PriÏiròkite ir tikrinkite spynà bei uÏsklendimo 
cilindrà kartà arba 2 kartus per metus, kad durys
visada varstyt˜si lengvai ir tyliai:

• Sutepkite kità spynos sklàsãio pus´ vazelinu.
• Ø profilinio cilindro rakinimo kanalà ∞pur‰kite 

specialios tam skirtos prieÏiros priemonòs
(galima ∞sigyti specializuotose parduotuvòse).

Niekada profilinio cilindro tepimui
nenaudokite alyvos!
Prie‰ingu atveju gali sutrikti 
uÏsklendimo funkcija.

Dur˜ vyriai
Dur˜ vyriams (‰arnyrams) nebtina techninò
prieÏira.

Niekada j˜ netepkite! 
Prie‰ingu atveju gali sudilti guoliai.

Autorinòs teisòs saugomos.
Kopijuoti ir platinti ‰ià instrukcijà, taip pat ir jos
i‰traukas, be ms˜ sutikimo grieÏtai draudÏiama.
Pasiliekame teis´ instrukcijà keisti ar papildyti.
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E E S T I

SISUKORD

1. Olulised juhised
2. Paigaldus
3. Hooldus

1 OLULISED JUHISED

Lugege juhend läbi ja järgige seda. 
Juhendist leiate olulist teavet garaaÏi kõrvalukse
asjatundliku paigalduse ja hoolduse kohta. 

Säilitage antud juhendit hoolikalt.

Paigaldage kõik paigaldusjuhendis 
nimetatud kinnitustarvikud.  

• Kahjustuste vältimiseks kleepige uks ehitise 
valmimiseni kilega kinni. Pöörake tähelepanu
sellele, et kleeplindil olev liimaine võib, eriti 
pikemaajalise päikesekiirguse toimel, jätta 
uksele jälgi ning selle viimistlust rikkuda.

• Kaitske ust tugevatoimeliste ja söövitavate 
ainete eest.

Vastutus
Nende ja järgnevate juhiste eiramisel kaotate 
õiguse tootjapoolsele garantiile.

Lihtsa ja korrektse paigalduse tagamiseks tuleb
läbida järgmised töösammud.

2 PAIGALDUS

• Tüübliaugud on ukseraami puuritud tootja poolt
vastavalt tellimusele.

Ukseläve piirkonnas on Teil kaks võimalust:
• Lävi viimistlemata põrandale: alumine profiil

kaob hiljem põrandatasanduskihti.
• Lävi valmis põrandale: eemaldage alumine 

profiil ning paigaldage lävi. 

3 HOOLDUS

Puhastamiseks ja hoolduseks piisab puhtast
veest. Suurema mustuse eemaldamiseks võib
kasutada sooja vett ja neutraalset mitteabrasiivset
puhastusvahendit (kodumajapidamises kasutatav
nõudepesuvahend, pH-väärtus 7). Pealispinna 
kvaliteedi säilitamiseks tuleb ust vähemalt iga 3 kuu
järel puhastada.

Klaaside hõõrumine tekitab kriimustusi. 
Seetõttu ei tohi klaase mingil juhult kuivalt puhastada.
Kasutada võib ainult pehmeid riidelappe ja 
aknapuhastuslappe. Mustuse- ja tolmuosakesed
tuleb enne hõõrumist veega maha loputada.

Lukk
Hooldage lukku ja lukusüdamikku üks kuni kaks
korda aastas, et uks sulguks alati kergelt ja vaikselt:

• määrige lukukeele tagakülge vaseliiniga
• pihustage lukukanalisse ainult spetsiaalselt

südamiku jaoks mõeldud hooldusvahendit 
(leiate selle spetsialiseerunud kauplusest)

Ärge kasutage mingil juhul südamiku
määrimiseks õli.
Vastasel juhul ei pruugi lukusüsteem
korralikult sulguda.

Uksehinged
Uksehinged (liigendid) hooldust ei vaja.

Ärge määrige mingil juhul uksehingi. 
Vastasel juhul kuluvad laagrid ära.

Autoriõigused kaitstud. 
Järeltrükk, ka osaline, ainult meie loal. 
Jätame omale õiguse teha muudatusi.
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L A T V I E · U  V A L O D A

SATURS

1. Svar¥gi norÇd¥jumi
2. MontÇÏa
3. Kop‰ana un tehniskÇ apkope

1 SVAR±GI NORÅD±JUMI

Izlasiet un ¿emiet vïrÇ ‰¥s lieto‰anas instrukcijas
norÇd¥jumus! TajÇ ir apkopota svar¥ga 
informÇcija par sÇndurvju profesionÇlu
uzstÇd¥‰anu, kop‰anu un tehnisko apkopi. 

GlabÇjiet ‰o lieto‰anas instrukciju dro‰Ç vietÇ!

Veiciet visus stiprinÇjumus, kas norÇd¥ti
montÇÏas instrukcijÇ!  

• Lai izvair¥tos no jebkÇda veida bojÇjumiem, l¥dz
montÇÏas pabeig‰anai glabÇjiet durvis pÇrklÇtas
ar foliju un l¥mlentu. Taãu ¿emiet vïrÇ, ka 
l¥mlenta, it ¥pa‰i ilgÇkas saules staru iedarb¥bas
rezultÇtÇ, atstÇj "pïdas", t.i., iespïjami pÇrklÇjuma
bojÇjumi.

• SargÇjiet durvis no agres¥vu un kod¥gu vielu 
iedarb¥bas.

Garantija
Ja ‰ie norÇd¥jumi un tÇlÇkÇ informÇcija netiek ¿emti
vïrÇ, raÏotÇjs neuz¿emas garantijas saist¥bas.

Lai montÇÏa btu vienkÇr‰a un profesionÇla, 
darbus veiciet pïc tÇlÇk norÇd¥tajiem so∫iem!

2 MONTÅÎA

• D¥be∫u urbumus durvju rÇm¥ saska¿Ç ar 
past¥jumu nodro‰ina raÏotÇjs.

Sliek‰¿a rajonÇ Jums ir sekojo‰as iespïjas:
• Slieksnis ar pamatnes savienojumu pamatnes

savienojuma profilu vïlÇk pazd klonÇ
• Klientam pa‰am jÇnoskrvï slieksni bez 

pamatnes savienojuma pamatnes savienojuma
profila un jÇnostiprina durvju sliek‰¿a profils. 

3 KOP·ANA UN TEHNISKÅ APKOPE

T¥r¥‰ana un kop‰ana veicama vienkÇr‰i ar t¥ru
deni. Ja durvis notraip¥tas spïc¥gÇk, var tikt
izmantots silts dens ar neitrÇlu t¥r¥‰anas l¥dzekli,
kas neberÏ (mÇjsaimniec¥bÇ izmantojams
mazgÇ‰anas l¥dzeklis, pH-vïrt¥ba 7). Lai saglabÇtu 
virsmas ¥pa‰¥bas, nepiecie‰ama regulÇra t¥r¥‰ana
vismaz ik pïc 3 mïne‰iem.

Stiklu berÏot, rodas skrÇpïjumi. TÇdï∫ sausÇ
t¥r¥‰ana nekÇdÇ veidÇ nav pie∫aujama. T¥r¥‰anai
btu jÇizmanto tikai m¥kstas auduma lupati¿as vai
Çdas lupatas logu t¥r¥‰anai. Net¥rumu un putek∫u
da∫i¿as pirms ber‰anas jÇnoskalo ar deni.

Slïdzene
Slïdzene un slïdzenes cilindrs ir jÇkopj 1 l¥dz 2 
reizes gadÇ, lai durvis btu viegli un klusu 
aizveramas:

• Slïdzenes mïl¥tes aizmuguri iee∫∫ojiet ar vazel¥nu
• profila cilindram aizvïr‰anas kanÇlÇ iesmidziniet

speciÇlu kop‰anas l¥dzekli (nopïrkams 
specializïtajos veikalos)

E∫∫as izmanto‰ana profila cilindrÇ ir 
aizliegta!
PretïjÇ gad¥jumÇ var tikt traucïta 
aizvïr‰anÇs funkcija.

Durvju stiprinÇjumi
Durvju stiprinÇjumiem (‰arn¥riem) apkope nav
nepiecie‰ama.

E∫∫o‰ana ir aizliegta! 
PretïjÇ gad¥jumÇ iespïjama gult¿u
nodil‰ana.

Autorties¥bu aizsardz¥ba. 
Pavairojot materiÇlu, ar¥ tikai noteiktus izrakstus 
no tÇ, nepiecie‰ama msu at∫auja. 
Mïs paturam sev ties¥bas veikt izmai¿as.
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SADRÎAJ

1. VaÏne upute
2. Ugradnja
3. âuvanje i odræavanje

1 VAÎNE UPUTE

PaÏljivo proãitajte i slijedite ove upute. One çe
vam pruÏiti vaÏne obavijesti o struãnoj ugradnji,
ãuvanju i odrÏavanju Va‰ih pokrajnjih vrata.

âuvajte ove upute na sigurnom mjestu, kao
podsjetnik za kasnije!

Priãvrstiti svu opremu nabrojenu 
u uputama za montaÏu!

• Do zavr‰etka gra∂evinskih radova, vrata za‰titite
odgovarajuçim pokrivaãem, kako bi se izbjegla
o‰teçenja. Upozoravamo da ljepljive trake,
naroãito ako su izloÏene suncu duÏe vrijeme,
mogu ostaviti tragove ili o‰tetiti povr‰inski sloj.

• Za‰titite vrata od djelovanja agresivnih i jetkih
tvari.

Odgovornost
Ne pridrÏavanje ovih uputa i ostalih obavijesti 
osloba∂a proizvo∂aãa od svake odgovornosti.

Uz paÏljivu primjenu ovih ‘korak-po-korak’ 
uputa, vrata se mogu ugraditi lagano i ispravno!

2 UGRADNJA

• Otvori za priãvr‰çenje u okviru vrata unaprijed
su izbu‰eni kod proizvo∂aãa u skladu s 
narudÏbom. 

Naãin ugradnje praga ima slijedeçe opcije:
• Prag za nezavr‰eni pod

Podni prag se kasnije prekriva zavr‰nim slojem
betona.

• Prag za zavr‰eni pod
Odvrnuti podni profil i priãvrstiti profil praga
vrata na svoje mjesto.

3 âUVANJE I ODRÎAVANJE

Za ãi‰çenje i ãuvanje dovoljna je ãista voda. 
Ako su vrata jaãe zaprljana moÏe se rabiti topla
voda s neutralnim neabrazivnim sredstvom za
ãi‰çenje (sredstva za domaçinstvo, pH vrijednost 7). 

Suho brisanje povr‰ina vrata prouzroãit çe 
ogrebotine. Iz tog razloga, kod ãi‰çenja se uvijek
mora koristiti tekuça voda. Upotrebljavati samo
mekane krpe ili koÏu za pranje prozora. Prije 
brisanja vodom, isprati ãestice pra‰ine i prljav‰tine.

Brava
Zbog nesmetanog i be‰umnog zatvaranja vrata treba
jednom ili dva puta godi‰nje pregledati i odrÏavati
bravu i cilindar:

• Podmazati zasun i straÏnji dio brave vazelinom.
• U utor cilindra za kljuã unijeti posebno sredstvo

za podmazivanje (dostupno u specijaliziranim
trgovinama).

Ne podmazujte cilindar brave uljem! 
To bi moglo pogor‰ati djelovanje brave.

·arke vrata
·arke vrata ne zahtijevaju odrÏavanje.

Ne podmazujte ‰arke vrata! 
To çe dovesti do poveçanog habanja
leÏajeva.

Autorska prava. 
Bez na‰eg odobrenja nije dozvoljeno reproduciranje,
niti u cjelini niti djelomiãno. Sve navedeno podloÏno
je promjeni bez posebne obavijesti.

H R VAT S K I
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S R P S K I

SADRÎAJ

1. VaÏne napomene
2. Ugradnja
3. Negovanje i odrÏavanje

1 VAÎNE NAPOMENE

Proãitajte i obratite paÏnju na ovo uputstvo! 
Uputstvo vam daje vaÏne informacije o struãnoj
ugradnji, negovanju i odrÏavanju sporednih vrata.

Saãuvajte briÏljivo ovo uputstvo!

Namestite sva navedena uãvr‰çivanja
kao ‰to je navedeno u uputstvu za
ugradnju!  

• Za‰titite va‰a vrata dok se ne ugrade pokrivanjem
sa folijom i lepljivom trakom, da bi ste spreãili
o‰teçivanja. Me∂utim obratite paÏnju na to, da
lepljiva traka zaostavlja tragove pogotovo nakon
dugotrajnog uticaja sunãevih zraka, odnosno
moÏe o‰tetiti presvlaku na vratima.

• Za‰titite vrata od agresivnih i nagrizajuçih 
sredstava.

Garancija
Nepo‰tovanje ovih napomena i sledeçih informacija
osloba∂aju proizvo∂aãa od obaveze garancije.

Sprovedite briÏljivo sledeçe radne korake radi
jednostavne i struãne ugradnje!

2 UGRADNJA

• Otvori za tiple u okviru vrata su prethodno
izbu‰eni od strane proizvo∂aãa odgovarajuçi
porudÏbini.

U podruãju pragova imate sledeçe moguçnosti:
• Prag sa podnim izjednaãenjem Podni profil

izjednaãenja nestaje kasnije u zavr‰nom sloju
betonskog poda

• Prag bez podnog izjednaãavanja Skinuti podni
profil izjednaãenja i priãvrstite na licu mesta
ugradnje profil praga na vratima. 

3 NEGOVANJE I ODRÎAVANJE

Za ãi‰çenje i negovanje dovoljna je samo ãista
voda. Kod ne‰to jaãih prljav‰tina moÏete upotrebiti
toplu vodu sa neutralnim sredstvom za ãi‰çenje
(teãnost za sudove, pH-vrednosti 7) koji ne ostavlja
tragove. Da bi se odrÏala svojstva povr‰ine mora se
redovno sprovesti ãi‰çenje na najmanje svaka tri
meseca.

Trljanje prozora uzrokuje ogrebotine.
Iz tog razloga ne smete nikako vr‰iti suvo ãi‰çenje.
Trebalo bi upotrebljavati samo meke krpe ili jelenske
koÏe za staklo. âestice pra‰ine ili prljav‰tine se
moraju isprati vodom pre ãi‰çenja.

Brava
OdrÏavajte bravu i cilindar 1 do 2 puta godi‰nje, da
bi se vrata uvek lako i be‰umno zakljuãavala:

• podmaÏite zadnju stranu kvake brave sa 
vazelinom

• naprskajte profil cilindra u kanalu zatvaranja sa
specijalnim sredstvom za odrÏavanje (raspoloÏiv
u specijalizovanim prodavnicama)

Nikada nemojte upotrebljavati ulje za
cilindar!
U protivnom to moÏe uticati na funkciju
zatvaranja.

·arke
·arke ne zahtevaju odrÏavanje.

Nikada nemojte podmazivati! 
U suprotnom se haba uleÏi‰tenje.

Autorska prava za‰tiçena. 
Pre‰tampavanje, pa i delimiãno, 
samo uz na‰e odobrenje. 
ZadrÏavamo pravo na izmene.
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¶EPIEXOMENA

1. ™ËÌ·ÓÙÈÎ¤˜ Ô‰ËÁ›˜

2. ∆ÔÔı¤ÙËÛË

3. ºÚÔÓÙ›‰· Î·È Û˘ÓÙ‹ÚËÛË

1 ™∏ª∞¡∆π∫∂™ √¢∏°π∂™

¢È·‚¿ÛÙ Î·È ÙËÚ‹ÛÙ ·˘Ù¤˜ ÙÈ˜ Ô‰ËÁ›˜. ™·˜
·Ú¤¯Ô˘Ó ÛËÌ·ÓÙÈÎ¤˜ ÏËÚÔÊÔÚ›˜ ÁÈ· ÙË ÛˆÛÙ‹
ÙÔÔı¤ÙËÛË, ÙË ÊÚÔÓÙ›‰· Î·È ÙË Û˘ÓÙ‹ÚËÛË ÙË˜
‚ÔËıËÙÈÎ‹˜ fiÚÙ·˜.

º˘Ï¿ÍÙ ÚÔÛÎÙÈÎ¿ ÙÈ˜ Ô‰ËÁ›˜ ·˘Ù¤˜!

∆ÔÔıÂÙ‹ÛÙÂ fiÏ· Ù· ÛÙËÚ›ÁÌ·Ù· 
Ô˘ ·Ó·Ê¤ÚÔÓÙ·È ÛÙÈ˜ Ô‰ËÁ›˜
ÙÔÔı¤ÙËÛË˜!

• ¶ÚÔÛÙ·Ù¤„Ù ÙËÓ fiÚÙ· ·fi ÊıÔÚ¤˜ Ì¤¯ÚÈ ÙË

ÛÙÈÁÌ‹ ÙË˜ ÙÔÔı¤ÙËÛË˜, Î·Ï‡ÙÔÓÙ¿˜ ÙËÓ ÌÂ

ÌÂÌ‚Ú¿ÓË Î·È ÎÔÏÏËÙÈÎ‹ Ù·ÈÓ›·. ¶ÚÔÛ¤ÍÙÂ

ˆÛÙfiÛÔ Ó· ÌËÓ ·Ê‹ÛÔ˘Ó ÛËÌ¿‰È· ÔÈ ÎÔÏÏËÙÈÎ¤˜

Ù·ÈÓ›Â˜ ÏfiÁˆ ÙË˜ ¤ÎıÂÛË˜ ÛÙÔÓ ‹ÏÈÔ, ‰ËÏ·‰‹ Ó·

ÌËÓ Êı·Ú›Â› Ë ›ÛÙÚˆÛË ÙË˜ fiÚÙ·˜.

• ¶ÚÔÛÙ·Ù¤„ÙÂ ÙËÓ fiÚÙ· ·fi ‚Ï·‚ÂÚ¤˜ Î·È

Î·˘ÛÙÈÎ¤˜ Ô˘Û›Â˜.

∂˘ı‡ÓË
∏ ÌË Ù‹ÚËÛË ·˘ÙÒÓ ÙˆÓ Ô‰ËÁÈÒÓ Î·È ÙˆÓ

·ÎfiÏÔ˘ıˆÓ ÏËÚÔÊÔÚÈÒÓ ··ÏÏ¿ÛÈ ÙÔÓ

Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹ ·fi ÔÔÈ·‰‹ÔÙÂ Â˘ı‡ÓË.

°È· ·Ï‹ Î·È ÛˆÛÙ‹ ÙÔÔı¤ÙËÛË, ·ÎÔÏÔ˘ı‹ÛÙÂ
ÚÔÛÂÎÙÈÎ¿ Ù· ·Ú·Î¿Ùˆ Û‹Ì·Ù·!

2 ∆√¶√£∂∆∏™∏

• ™ÙÔ Ï·›ÛÈÔ ÙË˜ fiÚÙ·˜ ¤¯Ô˘Ó ·ÓÔÈ¯ÙÂ› ·fi 

ÙÔÓ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹ Ô¤˜ ÁÈ· ÙÔ˘˜ ÁfiÌÊÔ˘˜.

™ÙËÓ ÂÚÈÔ¯‹ ÙË˜ Î·Ù·ÎfiÚ˘ÊË˜ ‰ÔÎÔ‡, 

˘¿Ú¯Ô˘Ó ÔÈ Í‹˜ ÂÚÈÙÒÛÂÈ˜:

• ∫·Ù·ÎfiÚ˘ÊË ‰ÔÎfi˜ ÌÂ ÙÌ‹Ì· Ô˘ ÂÈÛ¤Ú¯ÂÙ·È

ÛÙÔ ‰¿Â‰Ô

∏ Î·Ù·ÙÔÌ‹ ÙÔ˘ ÙÌ‹Ì·ÙÔ˜ ·˘ÙÔ‡ ı· ÛÎÂ·ÛÙÂ›

Î¿Ùˆ ·fi ÙËÓ ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ· ÙÔ˘ ‰·¤‰Ô˘ Ô˘ ı·

ÙÔÔıÂÙËıÂ› ·ÚÁfiÙÂÚ·.

• ∫·Ù·ÎfiÚ˘ÊË ‰ÔÎfi˜ ¯ˆÚ›˜ ÙÌ‹Ì· Ô˘ ÂÈÛ¤Ú¯ÂÙ·È

ÛÙÔ ‰¿Â‰Ô o‚È‰ÒÛÙÂ ÙËÓ Î·Ù·ÙÔÌ‹ ÙÔ˘

ÙÌ‹Ì·ÙÔ˜ Ô˘ ÂÈÛ¤Ú¯ÂÙ·È ÛÙÔ ‰¿Â‰Ô Î·È

ÛÙÚÒÛÙÂ ÙËÓ Î·Ù·ÓÔÌ‹ ÙË˜ ‰ÔÎÔ‡ ÙË˜ fiÚÙ·˜

fiˆ˜ ÔÚ›˙ÂÈ Ô Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹˜.

3 ºƒ√¡∆π¢∞ ∫∞π ™À¡∆∏ƒ∏™∏

È· ÙÔÓ Î·ı·ÚÈÛÌfi Î·È ÙË ÊÚÔÓÙ›‰· ÙË˜ fiÚÙ·˜ ·ÚÎÂ›
ÌfiÓÔ ÙÔ ÓÂÚfi. ™Â ÂÚ›ÙˆÛË ‰‡ÛÎÔÏˆÓ ÏÂÎ¤‰ˆÓ,

ÌÔÚÂ›ÙÂ Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈ‹ÛÂÙÂ ˙ÂÛÙfi ÓÂÚfi Ì·˙› ÌÂ

¤Ó· Ô˘‰¤ÙÂÚÔ, ÌË ‰È·‚ÚˆÙÈÎfi Î·ı·ÚÈÛÙÈÎfi

(Î·ı·ÚÈÛÙÈÎfi ÔÈÎÈ·Î‹˜ ¯Ú‹ÛË˜, ÙÈÌ‹ pH 7). 

°È· ÙËÓ Ù‹ÚËÛË ÙˆÓ È‰ÈÔÙ‹ÙˆÓ ÙË˜ ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ·˜

Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ‰ÈÂÓÂÚÁÂ›Ù·È Î·Ù¿ Ù·ÎÙÈÎ¿ ‰È·ÛÙ‹Ì·Ù·
¤Ó· Î·ı¿ÚÈÛÌ· ÙÔ˘Ï¿¯ÈÛÙÔÓ Î¿ıÂ 3 Ì‹ÓÂ˜.

∆Ô ÙÚ›„ÈÌÔ ÙˆÓ ÏÂ˘ÚÒÓ ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ÚÔÎ·Ï¤ÛÂÈ
ÁÚ·ÙÛÔ˘ÓÈ¤˜. °È’ ·˘ÙfiÓ ÙÔ ÏfiÁÔ, Ë fiÚÙ· ‰ÂÓ Ú¤ÂÈ
Ó· Î·ı·Ú›̇ ÂÙ·È ÛÙÂÁÓ‹ ÛÂ Î·Ì›· ÂÚ›ÙˆÛË. £·

Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ˘Ê·ÛÌ¿ÙÈÓÔ ·Ó› ‹ ÂÙÛ›

ÁÈ· Ó· ÙË ÛÎÔ˘›ÛÂÙÂ. µÚˆÌÈ¿ Î·È ÛÎfiÓË ı· Ú¤ÂÈ

Ó· ¤¯Ô˘Ó ·Ê·ÈÚÂıÂ› ÌÂ ÓÂÚfi ÚÈÓ ·fi ÙÔ ÙÚ›„ÈÌÔ.

∫ÏÂÈ‰·ÚÈ¿
¡· Û˘ÓÙËÚÂ›ÙÂ ÙËÓ ÎÏÂÈ‰·ÚÈ¿ Î·È Ù· Î˘ÏÈÓ‰ÚÈÎ¿

Ì¤ÚË ÙË˜ Ì›· ¤ˆ˜ ‰‡Ô ÊÔÚ¤˜ ÙÔ ¯ÚfiÓÔ, ÁÈ· Ó·

ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ÎÏÂÈ‰ÒÓÂÈ ¿ÓÙ· Â‡ÎÔÏ· Î·È ·ıfiÚ˘ı·:

• ∞ÏÂ›„ÙÂ ÙÔ ›Ûˆ Ì¤ÚÔ˜ ÙË˜ ÎÏÂÈ‰·ÚÈ¿˜ ÌÂ 

‚·˙ÂÏ›ÓË.

• °È· Ù· Î˘ÏÈÓ‰ÚÈÎ¿ Ì¤ÚË, Î·ı·p›ÛÙÂ Ù· ÌÂ 

ÂÈ‰ÈÎfi ˘ÏÈÎfi Û˘ÓÙ‹ÚËÛË˜ ÛÙ· ÛËÌÂ›· ÛÙ· 

ÔÔ›· Ì·›ÓÔ˘Ó ÛÙÈ˜ Ô¤˜ ÙÔ˘˜ (‰È·Ù›ıÂÙ·È 

ÛÙÔ ÂÌfiÚÈÔ).

ªËÓ ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›Ù·È ÔÙ¤ Ï¿‰È ÁÈ· Ù·
Î˘ÏÈÓ‰ÚÈÎ¿ Ì¤ÚË!
¢È·ÊÔÚÂÙÈÎ¿ ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ÂËÚÂ·ÛÙÂ› Ë
ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›· ÙÔ˘ ÎÏÂÈ‰ÒÌ·ÙÔ˜.

§ˆÚ›‰Â˜ ÙË˜ fiÚÙ·˜
√È ÏˆÚ›‰Â˜ ÙË˜ fiÚÙ·˜ (Î·Ï·Ì¿‰Â˜) ‰ÂÓ
¯ÚÂÈ¿˙ÔÓÙ·È Û˘ÓÙ‹ÚËÛË.

ªËÓ ÏÈ·›ÓÂÙÂ ÔÙ¤!
¢È·ÊÔÚÂÙÈÎ¿, ÊıÂ›ÚÂÙ·È Ë ¤‰Ú·ÛË.

∆a Û˘ÁÁÚa„ÈÎ¿ ‰iÎaiÒÌaÙa ÚoÛÙaÙÂ‡oÓÙai ÓoÌÈÎ¿:

∞aÁÔÚÂ‡ÂÙ·È ÔÏÈÎ‹ ‹ ÌÂÚÈÎ‹ ·Ó·Ù‡ˆÛË ¯ˆÚ›˜ 

ÙËÓ ¿‰ÂÈ¿ Ì·˜. ¢È·ÙËÚÔ‡ÌÂ ÙÔ ‰ÈÎ·›ˆÌ· ·ÏÏ·Á‹˜ 

ÙÔ˘ ÂÚÈÂ¯ÔÌ¤ÓÔ˘.

E § § H N I K A
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CONfiINUT

1. Recomandæri importante
2. Montarea
3. Curæflarea øi întreflinere

1 RECOMANDÆRI IMPORTANTE

Citifli øi respectafli aceste instrucfliuni! 

Acestea væ oferæ informaflii importante pentru

montarea competentæ, îngrijirea øi întreflinerea

uøii secundare.

Pæstrafli cu grijæ aceste instrucfliuni!

Ataøafli toate elementele de fixare 

prezentate în instrucfliunile de montaj!

• Pânæ la finalizarea øantierului protejafli uøa 
dumneavoastræ prin acoperirea cu folie øi bandæ
adezivæ, pentru a evita deteriorærile. Avefli totuøi
grijæ cæ benzile adezive, în special la o expunere
mai îndelungatæ la razele soarelui, pot læsa urme,
respectiv deteriora stratul de acoperire.

• Ferifli uøa de agenfli agresivi øi corozivi.

Ræspunderea

Nerespectarea acestor recomandæri øi a informafliilor
urmætoare exonereazæ producætorul de orice
obligaflie de ræspundere.

Pentru o montare simplæ øi competentæ executafli

cu atenflie urmætorii paøi de lucru!

2 MONTAREA

• Orificiile pentru dibluri din rama uøii sunt executate
de cætre producætor conform comenzii.

În zona pragului avefli urmætoarele posibilitæfli:
• Prag cu suport în pardosealæ 

Profilul suportului din pardosealæ dispare mai 
târziu în øapæ

• Prag færæ suport în pardosealæ
Deøurubafli profilul suportului din pardosealæ øi
fixafli profilul pragului uøii de construcflie.

3 CURÆfiAREA ØI ÎNTREfiINEREA

Pentru curæflare øi îngrijire este suficientæ apa

limpede. În cazul murdæriilor mai rezistente se poate
utiliza apæ caldæ cu un agent de curæflare neutru,
neabraziv (produse de spælat casnice, valoarea 
pH 7). Pentru menflinerea proprietæflilor suprafeflelor 
trebuie efectuatæ o curæflare periodicæ, minimum 

la fiecare 3 luni.

Frecarea plæcilor cauzeazæ zgârieturi. Din acest
motiv curæflarea nu trebuie sæ se efectueze în nici un
caz uscat. Trebuie utilizate numai prosoape din stofæ
moi sau piele pentru geamuri. Particulele de mizerie
øi praf trebuie clætite cu apæ înainte de frecare.

Broasca

Curæflafli broasca øi cilindrul de închidere de 1 pânæ
la 2 ori anual, pentru ca uøa sæ se închidæ în 
permanenflæ uøor øi færæ zgomot:

• Ungefli partea din spate a piedicii închizætorii
cu vaselinæ

• Pentru cilindrul profilat pulverizafli agenfli 
de curæflare speciali în canalul de închidere 
(se gæsesc în comerflul de specialitate)

Nu utilizafli niciodatæ ulei pentru 

cilindrul profilat!

În caz contrar poate fi afectatæ funcflia 

de închidere.

Balamalele uøii

Balamalele uøii (øarnierele) nu necesitæ întreflinere.

Nu le ungefli niciodatæ!

În caz contrar se uzeazæ rezemarea.

Protejat prin legea drepturilor de autor. Retipærirea,
chiar øi în extras, este posibilæ numai cu aprobarea
noastræ. Sub rezerva drepturilor de modificare.

R O M Â N Æ
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Б Ъ Л ГА Р С К И

СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ

1. Важни указания
2. Монтаж
3. Почистване и поддръжка

1 ВАЖНИ УКАЗАНИЯ

Прочетете и спазвайте указанията на
настоящата инструкция! 
Тя ще Ви даде важна информация за
компетентното монтиране, почистването 
и поддръжката на допълнителната врата.  

Съхранявайте тази инструкция грижливо!

Поставете всички посочени в
инструкцията за монтаж фиксиращи
елементи! 

• За да избегнете наранявания, до
завършването на строителните работи
защитете вратата като я покриете с фолио 
и залепите с тиксо. Също така вземете под
внимание факта, че тиксото оставя следи,
респ. може да повреди покритието, особено
при продължително излагане на слънце.

• Защитете вратата от агресивни и разяждащи
средства.

Отговорност
Неспазването на тези указания, както и на
информацията по-долу, освобождава
производителя от отговорност.

За лесен и компетентно извършен монтаж
следвайте внимателно изброените по-долу
стъпки!

2 МОНТАЖ

• В съответствие с поръчката производителят
е пробил предварително отвори за дюбелите
в рамката на вратата.

В областта на прага имате следните
възможности:

• Вмъкнат в пода праг – по-късно профилът се
скрива под подовата настилка

• Праг без вмъкване в пода - завинтете
профила и прикрепете прага на вратата. 

3 ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА

За почистване и поддръжка е достатъчна
чиста вода. При по-упорити замърсявания
можете да използвате топла вода с неутрален,
неабразивен почистващ препарат (домакински
почистващ препарат, pH 7). За да запазите
качествата на повърхността, е необходимо да 

почиствате вратата редовно, минимум на всеки 3
месеца.

Търкането на остъкленията предизвиква
появата на драскотини. По тази причина в
никакъв случай не трябва да се чистят на сухо.
Можете да използвате само меки платнени
кърпи или гюдерия. Преди изтъркването
замърсяванията и прахът трябва да се
изплакнат с вода.

Брава
Почиствайте бравата и патрона 1 до 2 пъти
годишно, за да се затваря вратата винаги лесно 
и тихо:

• Смажете задната страна на езичето с
вазелин

• Впръскайте в канала специално почистващо
вещество за патрони (достъпно в търговската
мрежа)

Никога не използвайте масло за
патрона!
В противен случай може да се увреди
затварящата функция.

Панти
Пантите (шарнирни) не се нуждаят от
поддръжка.

Никога не ги смазвайте! 
В противен случай лагерите ще се
износят.

Защитени авторски права. 
Препечатването, дори и частично, е позволено
само с наше разрешение. Правото за нанасяне
на промени се запазва.
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